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Carolina Power & Light Company v
NOV 12 1080 ‘ SERIAL: NLS—86—420

License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

H. B. I'OBINSON STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT, UNIT NO. 2
DOCKET NO. 50-261/LICENSE NO. DPR-23
'FEES FOR PART 55 SERVICES - INVOICE NO. F0236

Gentlemen:

Carolina Power & Light Company has received Invoice No. F0236 regarding the review of
Part 55 services for the six-month period from June 23, 1985 through December 21, 1985.

Accordingly, a check in the amount of $16,771 is enclosed in payment of this fee.

Yours very truly, -

Manager
Nuclear Licensing Section

JRH/ccj (50543SK)
Enclosure
cc:  Dr. J. Nelson Grace (NRC-RII)

Mr. G. Requa (NRC)
Mr. H. Krug (NRC Resident Inspector - RNP)

Applicamt:

........ 1,_11 f
Check No, -_.7.33 CE f{

-'I--.‘\q. ------

Amount. _ .

-------------

Date of Cneck---_/.[
Date Check Rec’d--[,/
Received Ry

1240043 861113 ;o '
SAZIS00R bR o

411 Fayetteville Street ® P. O. Box 1551  Raleigh, N. C. 27602 '||
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NOTE T0:
| FROM:
SUBJECT:

Please process the enclosed letter under the applicable docket and

November 19, 1986

Jim McKnight, Document Control Desk, Room 016

License Fee Management Staff, ADH -

PROCESSING LETTERS WITH CHECKS RECEIVED DIRECTLY BY
THE LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

give the following distribution under code M0OS:

I am retaining the check and the following 1nformat1on is for your

records,

Thanks for your cooperation.

Enclosure:

Original of 1tr to Regulatory Docket File
Action Cy w/check to W. 0. Miller, LFMS (AR2015)
3 cys to applicable Branch of DL

1 to LPDR

1 to PDR

Check No.:

Ahount:

Date:

Ltr. Date:
Applicant:

Docket No:

Plant:

783820

$16,771.00

11/12/86

11/13/86

Carolina Power & Light

50-261

Robinson 2

Ltr dtd 11/13/86

(JOMW

Jane Parks
License Fee Management Staff

Office of Administration
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Carolina Power & Light Company

NOV 12 198¢ SERIAL: NLS-86-419
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License Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washtngton, DC 20555

H. B. ROBINSON STEAM ELECTRIC PLANT, UNIT NO. 2

DOCKET NO. 50-261/LICENSE NO. DPR-23

FEES FOR PART 50 SERVICES - INVOICE NO. F0235

Gentlemen:

Carolina Power & Light Company has received Invoice No. F0235 regarding the review of
Part 50 applications filed on or after June 20, 1984 for the six-month period from |
June 23, 1985 through December 21, 1985.

Accordingly, a check in the amount of $20,278 is enclosed in payr_nent of this fee.

Yours \)ery truly,

Nuclear Licensing Section
JSK/ccj  (50533SK)
cc:  Dr. J. Nelson Grace (NRC-RII)

Mr. G. Requa (NRC)
- Mr. H. Krug (NRC Resident Inspector - RNP)

e ——— P atatelute kg paMedéf
Applicant. . ______ —-- _“TNMW Gusbmsammmmamm=n=- p,ooy Wosyy °ied |
Check No, . _28_&?9‘?/ ------------ sassmammsemmamo-=--- Boeud jo ®Qg |
Amount. ____ 755270, 4 70“’ """" - sosescsassssuasesasnnons Wnoiuy |

Date of Chaoal,. // /p?/j;é/ ----- i 2228 zeesssamssemscso--- oM 9545




) " November 19, 1986 '

NOTE TO:  Jim McKnight, Document Control Desk, Room 016

2 f
/_"
' L i./
O
e
e

FROM: . License Fee Management Staff, AD!

SUBJECT:"  PROCESSING LETTERS WITH CHECKS RECEIVED DIRECTLY BY
THE LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH _

Please process the enclosed letter under the applicable docket and
give the following distribution under code MOOS:

Original of 1tr to Regulatory Docket File

Action Cy w/check to W, 0. Miller, LFMS (AR2015)
3 cys to applicable Branch of DL

1 to LPDR

1 to PDR

I am retaininé the check and the following information is for your
records.,

Check No.: 783819
Amount : $20,278.00

Date: 11/12/86

Ltr. Date: 11/13/86

.App]icant: Carclina Power

Docket No: 50-261

Pjant: Robinson 2

-Thanks for your cooperation. )
/ )G/LQ Bk

(Jahe Parks
License Fee Management Staff
Office of Administration

" Enclosure:
Ltr dtd 11/13/86

< {@ \.\c)«‘.\.W §é§ C
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